

No. 13-983

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY D. ELONIS, *Petitioner*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*

On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Courts
of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF PEOPLE FOR ETHICAL
TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC. (PETA),
CAROL CROSSED, CHRIS COATNEY, DANIEL
MILLER, OPERATION RESCUE, CITIZENS FOR
A PRO-LIFE SOCIETY, PRO-LIFE ACTION
LEAGUE, INC., MISSIONARIES TO THE
PREBORN, DEFEND LIFE, SURVIVORS, PRO-
LIFE ACTION MINISTRIES, AND VOTELIFE
AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

THOMAS BREJCHA
PETER BREEN
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
19 South LaSalle St., Ste. 603
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 782-1680

BRIAN J. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
MEGHAN E. SWEENEY
JONES DAY
77 W. Wacker, Ste. 3500
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 782-3939
bjmurray@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. REQUIRING PROOF OF A SUBJECTIVE INTENT TO THREATEN FOR CONVICTION UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 875(C) IS COMPELLED BY THIS COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE.....	11
II. REQUIRING PROOF OF A SUBJECTIVE INTENT TO THREATEN FOR CONVICTION UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 875(C) IS ALSO COMPELLED BY BEDROCK PRINCIPLES OF FEDERAL CRIMINAL LAW.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	16, 17
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	14
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	14, 15
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	14, 15, 18, 20
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)	14
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	14
<i>Jamison v. Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 413 (1943)	14
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	17
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	23, 25
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coalition of Life Activists,</i> 244 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Police Dep't v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	14
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	15, 18, 19
<i>Rogers v. United States,</i> 422 U.S. 35 (1975)	21, 26
<i>Schneider v. Irvington,</i> 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	14
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,</i> 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	14
<i>Staples v. United States,</i> 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	25
<i>United States v. Bailey,</i> 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Elonis,</i> 730 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Grace,</i> 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	14
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	15
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum,</i> 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	24
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	19, 20, 27
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	22
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	14
18 U.S.C. § 871	21
18 U.S.C. § 875(c)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
G. Robert Blakey & Brian J. Murray, <i>Threats, Free Speech, and the Jurisprudence of the Federal Criminal Law</i> , 2002 BYU L. REV. 829 (2002)	9, 22, 23, 24, 26
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE para. 2 (U.S. 1776)	5
THE FEDERALIST NO. 10 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).....	13
Brian J. Murray, Note, <i>Protestors, Extortion, and Coercion: Preventing RICO From Chilling First Amendment Freedoms</i> , 75 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 691 (1999).....	6, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
JOHN STUART MILL, ON LIBERTY, ch. 2 (1859)	13
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Abigail Adams (Feb. 22, 1787), <i>available at</i> http://founders.archives.gov/ documents/Jefferson/01-11-02-0182	13
